

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6858 OF 2025  
IN  
COMPANY PETITION NO. 527 OF 2013**

Bapu Shivaji Gunjal ...Applicant

In the matter of

HDFC Bank Ltd. ...Petitioner

***Versus***

The Official Liquidator of M/s Asian Electronics Ltd. ...Respondent

-----

Mr. Akshay Pansare i/b Mrs. M. P. Thakur for Applicant.

Mr. Rushabh Sheth for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Chetan Shelke Deputy Official Liquidator present.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C.**

1 Let the Affidavit in reply be filed in the registry.

2 Learned Counsel for the Applicant prays for and is granted two weeks time to file rejoinder.

3 Stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**